
STATE OF COLORADO
OPTION LETTER #10 

ENHANCEMENT HOURS 

Gainwell OL10  Pool Funds Page 1 of 2 4-64254OL10 

 

State Agency 

Department of Health Care Policy and 
Financing 

Contractor 

Gainwell Technologies, LLC. 

Option Letter Number 

10 

Original Contract Number 

14-64254 

Option Contract Number 

14-64254OL10 

Contract Performance Beginning Date 

February 28, 2014 

Current Contract Expiration Date 

April 30, 2025

Current Contract Maximum Amount 

Initial Term 
SFY 2013-14 $9,201,096.00 

Extension Terms 
SFY 2014-15 $25,491,547.00 
SFY 2015-16 $25,851,971.00 
SFY 2016-17 $24,876,103.97 
SFY 2017-18 $36,497,277.57 
SFY 2018-19 $33,443,308.54 
SFY 2019-20 $40,449,396.09 
SFY 2020-21 $46,938,303.99  
SFY 2021-22 $46,077,989.12 
SFY 2022-23 $40,439,628.13 
SFY 2023-24 $65,752,160.85 
SFY 2024-25 $42,447,643.65 

Total  $437,800,794.87 
 
 

1. OPTIONS: 

A. Option to change the quantity of Services under the Contract. 

2. REQUIRED PROVISIONS: 

A. In accordance with Exhibit A, Section 4.3., of the Original Contract, the State hereby 
exercises its option to increase the quantity of Services at the rates stated in the Original 
Contract, as amended. 

B. In accordance with Exhibit A, Section 4.3., of the Original Contract, the State hereby 
exercises its option to increase the quantity of Services at the rates stated in the Original 
Contract, as amended.  

C. A total of $1,431,000 is being added to the Enhancement Staff & Resource hours pool for 
State Fiscal Year 2024-2025 as follows: 

a. $900,000 is being added to State Fiscal Year 2024-2025 for HCBS Initiatives (f/k/a 
ARPA) which shall be separately invoiced under the Enhancement Staff & 
Resource hours pool. 

b. $531,000 is being added to State Fiscal Year 2024-2025 for CMES DDI activities. 

D. The funds for existing work within scope for the projects below are increased as set below.  



 

Gainwell OL10  Pool Funds Page 2 of 2 4-64254OL10 

I. EXHIBIT E, COMPENSATION AND QUALITY MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS, 
Section 1.1.3.7.4., funding of hours for Enhancement staff resources is increased by 
$1,431,000.00 as follows: 

State Fiscal Year 

Total Maximum 
Amount 
(Per State Fiscal Year) 

SFY 2019- 20 (July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020) $4,951,872.00 

SFY 2020-21 (July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021) $10,794,930.98 

SFY 2021- 22 (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022) $9,554,930.98 

SFY 2022- 23 (July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023) $9,794,930.00 

SFY 2023 - 24 (July 1, 2023  June 30, 2024) $10,216,022.00 

SFY 2024  25 (July 1, 2024  April 30, 2025) $10,351,943.00 

 

E. 
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown 
above. 

3. OPTION EFFECTIVE DATE 
The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller. 

 
 

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the 
State Controller or an authorized delegate. 

 
STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
By: Kim Bimestefer, Executive Director 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 
 

Date: ___________ 

 
STATE CONTROLLER 

Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
By: Jerrod Cotosman, Controller 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 
 

Option Effective Date: ___________ 
 

 


