Contract Number 14-64254A17
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 17

Original Contract Number 14-64254

1. PARTIES

This Amendment to the above-referenced Original Contract (hereinafter called the “Contract”) is
entered into by and between DXC Technology Services LLC, 1775 Tysons Blvd, Tysons, VA,
22102, (hereinafter called “Contractor™), and the STATE OF COLORADQO, acting by and through
the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, 1570 Grant Street, Denver, Colorado 80203
(hereinafter called “Department” or “State.”)

2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ENFORCEABILITY

This Amendment shall not be effective or enforceable until it is approved and signed by the
Colorado State Controller or designee (hereinafter called the “Effective Date.”) The Department
shall not be liable to pay or reimburse Contractor for any performance hereunder, including, but
not limited to, costs or expenses incurred, or be bound by any provision hereof prior to the
Effective Date.

3. FACTUAL RECITALS

The Parties entered into the Contract to develop and install the Colorado interChange and to
provide services related to the Colorado interChange. The purpose of this Amendment is to update
the paid and unpaid Quality Maintenance Payments (QMPs) and to add funding for additional
operations staff and FTE’s for configuration and customization work. The Department intends
existing staff included in Amendment 15 to remain in place with no break of service beginning
July 1, 2019. The funding in this Amendment covers these positions in Amendment 15 beginning
on this Amendment’s effective date. The Contractor may continue to bill for work past the original
cutoff date of June 30, 2019, but before the effective date of this Amendment as approved by the
Department so long as those positions are funded out of the existing Contract Funds and the
additional Contract Funds included in this Amendment are not used to pay for those positions until
after the effective date of this Amendment.

4. CONSIDERATION

The Parties acknowledge that the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and other good
and valuable consideration are sufficient and adequate to support this Amendment.

s. LIMITS OF EFFECT

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments thereto, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specifically modified herein.

6. MODIFICATIONS

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows:

Page 1 of 25



A. Section 7, PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR, subsection A., Maximum Amount, is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

A. Maximum Amount

The maximum amount payable under this Contract to Contractor by the State is
shown in the following table, as determined by the State from available funds.
Payments to Contractor are limited to the unpaid obligated balance of the Contract at
the rates set forth in Exhibit E, Compensation and Quality Maintenance Payments.
The maximum amount payable by the State to Contractor is:

State Fiscal Year 2013-14 $9,201,096.00
State Fiscal Year 2014-15 $25,491,547.00
State Fiscal Year 2015-16 $25,851,971.00
State Fiscal Year 2016-17 $24,876,103.97
State Fiscal Year 2017-18 $36,497,277.54
State Fiscal Year 2018-19 $35,236,983.43
State Fiscal Year 2019-20 $36,231,711.05
State Fiscal Year 2020-21 $33,483,459.90
State Fiscal Year 2021-22 $15,150,941.33
State Fiscal Year 2022-23 $2,966,212.50
State Fiscal Year 2023-24 $1,041,245.50
Total for All State Fiscal Years $246,028,549.22
Funding Changes in Contract Amendment 17
e Moved $1,686,300.00 from SFY 2018-19 to SFY 2019-20 for CMS
Certification QMP.

¢ Added $2,230,187.20 to SFY 2019-20 for Operations Staff.

o Added $4,951,872.00 to SFY 2019-20 for Additional FTE.

e Added $1,578,206.00 to SFY 2020-21 for Operations Staff.

e Added $5,059,824.00 to SFY 2020-21 for Additional FTE.

o Added $5,170,128.00 to SFY 2021-22 for Additional FTE.

The State Fiscal Year amounts in the table in this section are based on State
appropriations. Based on the timing of the invoicing and payment, the Contractor may
receive amounts paid in a different State Fiscal Year than when the amounts were
actually eammed by the Contractor.

Page 2 of 25



amendment, in accordance with State Fiscal Rules and State Controller Policies and
Guidelines.

The Contractor shall work collaboratively with the Department throughout the
activities of this Amendment. The Contractor shall discuss issues, timelines, and
prioritization of tasks with the Department and shall obtain the Department’s
approval on issue resolution or any changes. The Contractor shall discuss any
changes to tasks or decisions that had already received approval and shall obtain the
Department’s approval on any changes.

B. Exhibit A, STATEMENT OF WORK, Section 4.6 through Section 4.6.2 is hereby
added as follows:

4.6. Reference Amendment 17-2020: In addition, the Contractor shall, under the terms of
this Contract, hire a minimum of eighteen (18) additional FTEs to augment the
Contractor’s existing Enhancement staff resources as documented in Contract 14-6425,
Section 4, Exhibit A.

4.6.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Should the State choose to reduce the volume of
enhancement work below the 36,000 hours, added with these eighteen (18) FTEs,
DXC can reduce the number of FTEs accordingly to meet the enhancement work.

4.6.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: An FTE is based on forty (40) work hours per
week and 2,000 work hours annually,

C. Exhibit C, REQUIREMENTS, Section 23.6.10 is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced as follows:

23.6.10. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Contractor Approach: The Contractor shall
include four (4) additional Key Personnel staff as follows:

23.6.10.1. Provider Relations/Enrollment Manager. The role of the Provider
Relations/Enroilment Manager shall be to oversee all Contractor operations
work pertaining to provider relations. This shall include, but is not limited to,
oversight of the call center, help desk, Provider Enrollment, and provider
communications and training. The Provider Relations/Enrollment Manager
shall perform these responsibilities during the Ongoing Operations and
Enhancements Stage. If the level of effort for this role allows for it, the role may
be shared and performed by another Key Personnel staff member.

23.6.10.2. Privacy and Security Officer. The role of the Privacy and Security Officer is to
oversee Contractor’s compliance with HIPAA regulations pertaining to the
handling and management of physical and electronic records. The Privacy and
Security Officer is a part-time role and shall be performed throughout all
Contract stages.

23.6.10.3. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Call Center Leader. The role of Call Center
Leader shall be to oversee all Contractor work pertaining to call center and help
desk operations. The Call Center Leader shall perform these responsibilities
during the Ongoing Operations and Enhancement Stage.

Page 3 of 25



23.6.10.4. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Claims Leader. The role of the Claims Leader
shall be to oversee all Contractor operations work pertaining to claims
processing. This shall include, but is not limited to, oversight of the Claims
Entry and Resolutions, Mailroom, and Third-Party Liability units. The Claims
Leader shall perform these responsibilities during the Ongoing Operations and
Enhancements Stage.

D. Exhibit C, REQUIREMENTS, Section 23.25 through Section 24 are hereby deleted
in their entirety and replaced as follows:

23.25. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall provide additional full and part
time operational staff resources to augment the Contractor’s existing operational staff
resources at no cost to the Department. The Contractor is providing these additional
staff resources in addition to the quantity of operations staff that comprise the
Contractor’s staffing resources planned for the Ongoing Operations and Enhancement
Contract stage.

23.25.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall provide additional
operational staff resources that include all of the following:

23.25.1.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: An additional twenty-four (24) call center
staff,

23.25.1.2, Reference Amendment 17-2020: An additional six (6) provider enrollment and
claims analysts, for a total of seventeen (17} analysts.

23.25.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The work assignments for the operational staff
resources shall be mutually agreed upon by the Parties. The Contractor shall
conduct all training for the operational staff resources.

23.25.3. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall provide staff as described in
Section 23.25 as part of the Ongoing Operations and Enhancement Contract Stage.

23.25.3.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Parties may, through mutual agreement
via a transmittal, adjust these operational staff resources as needed.

23.26. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall, under the terms of this Contract,
hire additional full and part time operational staff resources to augment the Contractors
existing operational staff. The Contractor is providing these additional operations staff
in addition to the operational staff added in Section 23.25. The Contractor shall invoice
the Department at the hourly rate as provided in Exhibit E, Compensation and Quality
Maintenance Payments, Section 1.1.9.3.

23.26.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall provide all of the following
positions at the staffing levels provided in Exhibit E, Compensation and Quality
Maintenance Payments, Section 1.1.9.3.

23.26.1.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Call Center Agent

23.26.1.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Call Center Supervisor
23.26.1.3. Reference Amendment [7-2020: Enrollment and Claims Analyst
23.26.1.4. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Provider Field Representatives

Page 4 of 25



23.26.14.1.

23.26.1.4.2.

23.26.1.4.3.

23.26.1.4.3.1.
23.26.1.4.3.2.
23.26.1.5.
23.26.1.5.1.

23.26.1.5.2,

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall invoice the
Department for actual travel costs incurred by all Provider Field
Representatives, but such travel costs shall not exceed a total of
$28,568.00 per month.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall, prior to hiring a
Provider Field Representative, provide the resume of the candidate to the
Department for review and approval.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall conduct quarterly
Provider Surveys to evaluate and measure the performance of each
Provider Field Representative. Such Provider Surveys shall be created by
the Parties and implemented by the Contractor. The Contractor shall report
the results of the Provider Survey to the Department by the 15th day of the
month following the end of a calendar quarter that the Provider Survey
covers. The Department will review the Provider Surveys and based upon
the results and review of each Provider Survey, the Contractor shall take
any corrective action needed to correct deficient Provider Field
Representative performances.

DELIVERABLE: Completed Provider Surveys
DUE: Fifteen (15) days after the final day of the Quarter

Reference Amendment 17-2020: Nurse Reviewer

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall invoice the
Department a maximum of ten (10) hours during any weekiy time period
for the Nurse Reviewer,

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Nurse Reviewer shall directly review
documentation submitted by providers for claims with unlisted surgical
procedures to determine whether there are more accurate surgical procedure
codes for the claims. If the use of an unlisted procedure code is warranted,
the Nurse Reviewer shall determine the reimbursement price of the surgical
procedure code. If the use of an unlisted procedure code is not warranted
the Nurse Reviewer shall deny the line item.

23.26.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: As of the Effective Date of this Amendment and
through June 30, 2021, or until determined by the Parties that the additional staffing
resources are no longer needed, the Contractor shall provide staff as described in
Section 23.26 as part of the Ongoing Operations and Enhancement Contract Stage.

23.26.2.1.

23.26.2.2.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Department will provide the Contractor
with advanced written notice of at least thirty (30) calendar days if the
Department has determined that the additional staffing resources described in
Section 23.26 are no longer needed or if funding past June 30, 2021 will not be
available.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Parties may, through mutual agreement
via a transmittal, adjust the additional staffing resources described in Section
23.26as needed.

Page 5 of 25



23.27. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall provide the Department with a
monthly report on Contractor Personnel staffing. The report will include the number of
staff and roles of each staff member, including all of the additional operational staff
resources provided in Section 23.25 and Section 23.26 of this Contract.

23.27.1.
23.27.2.

DELIVERABLE: Monthly Contractor Personnel Staffing Report
DUE: Fifteenth (15™) of the Month

24. PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND REPORTING

E. Exhibit C, REQUIREMENTS, Sections 24.4 through Section 24.4.5. are hereby
deleted in their entirety and replaced as follows:

244, Reference Amendment 17-2020: Reference #1142: The Contractor shall develop and
deliver a Monthly Contract Status report to enable the Contractor and the Department
to identify and analyze opportunities for process improvements. The Department shall
review and approve the final template for the Monthly Contract Status report and shall
include:

244.1.

24.4.1.1.

24.4.2.

24.4.3.

24.43.1.

24.4.3.2.

2444,

24.4.5.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: Data from the Fiscal Agent Operations and the
System Maintenance and Operations shall be included in all elements of the report
as determined by the Department.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: Activities, by each function and/or unit of the
Contractor organization. Examples include Claims/Encounters and Provider
Enroliment and Relations.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: System administration activities including
outages, defects, and project activities.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: A summary detailing the status of all performance
standards including, but not limited to, a summary of all of the performance
standards that were met, a comparison of all current performance standard metrics
with those of the prior month, and identification of any performance standards that
were not met and a detailed explanation as to why they were not met.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: If a performance standard is not met, the
detailed explanation shall include a plan of correction by the Contractor to
achieve the performance standard moving forward.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: Performance Standards shall include all of the
paid quality performance measures (QMPs) provided in Exhibit E, Section 2,
and all the nonpaid QMPs provided in Exhibit G-1.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: A summary of Contractor activities and key
volume indicators, as designated by the Department, for each month of the Contract
and cumulative for the full State Fiscal Year.

Reference Amendment 17-2020: The status of Milestones and a summary of
progress made towards achieving the Milestones since the prior Monthly Contract
Status Report.

Page 6 of 25



244.6.  Reference Amendment 17-2020: Any additional information necessary for the
Department to complete the DXC Management Score Card.

244.6.1. DELIVERABLE: Monthly Contract Status Report
24.4.6.2. Stage: Ongoing Operations and Enhancements Contract Stage

F. EXHIBIT E, COMPENSATION AND QUALITY MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS,
SECTION 1.1.1.5.2. THROUGH SECTION 1.1.1.5.4.1. IS HEREBY DELETED.

G. EXHIBIT E, COMPENSATION AND QUALITY MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS,
SECTION 1.1.2. THROUGH SECTION 1.1.2.1 is hereby DELETED IN ITS
ENTIRETY AND REPLACED AS FOLLOWS:

1.1.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Department shall reimburse the Contractor
for all actual postage costs expended by the Contractor during a month and all
costs related to printing functions for financials within the interChange, up to the
Maximum Annual Pass-Through Postage Amount shown in the Maximum Pass-
Through Postage Table for each SFY,

[.1.2.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Maximum Pass-Through Postage Table

Maximum Annual Pass-

i Through Postage Amount

SFY 2016-17 (July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017)
Reduced original contract amount $462,367.00 by 50% $231,184.00
due to postponement of Go Live to March 1, 2017.

SFY 2017-18 (July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018) $462,367.00
SFY 2018-19 (July 1, 2018- June 30, 2019) $1,045,499.00
SFY 2019-20 (July 1, 2019-June 30, 2020) $1,045,499.00
SFY 2020-21 (July 1, 2020-June 30, 2021) $1,045,499.00
SFY 2021-22 (July 1, 2021-Oct 31, 2021) $348,499.66

H. EXHIBIT E, COMPENSATION AND QUALITY MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS,
SECTION 1.1.3.7 through 1.1.3.7.4 is hereby ADDED AS FOLLOWS:

1.1.3.7. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall invoice for the hours
worked for additional FTE’s provided in Exhibit A, Statement of Work Section
4.6. of this Contract by submitting an invoice on a monthly basis for the actual
hours worked per position title. Payment will be made upon State approval and
acceptance of the Contractor's monthly invoices.

1.1.3.7.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor’s monthly invoice for
additional enhancement staff shall include, at a minimum, the following:

1.1.3.7.1.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Individual unique identifier for each
enhancement staff resource, such as name or employee number.

Page 7 of 25



1.1.3.7.1.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The total number of hours worked by
each individual enhancement staff resource during the month invoiced.

1.1.3.7.1.3. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The total amount invoiced for each
individual enhancement staff resource for the month the invoice covers.

1.1.3.7.1.4. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The overall total amount invoiced for
the enhancement staff resources for the month the invoice covers.

1.1.3.7.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall only invoice for
hours worked by the additional enhancement staff resources up to a
maximum of forty (40) hours worked per staff resource during any weekly
period.

1.1.3.7.3. Reference Amendment 17-2020: If any one (1) position or any portion of a
position of the Contractor’s total enhancement staff is vacant during the
month, the Contractor shall not invoice the Department for the vacant
position, or any portion of a position funded through this Amendment.

1.1.3.74. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The total amount invoiced by Contractor
for the additional enhancement staff resources described in Exhibit A,
Statement of Work Section 4.6. of this Contract shall, in no circumstance,
exceed the Total Maximum Amount Per State Fiscal Year listed in the
following table:

State Fiscal Year Mosimnn | | Per State Fiscal Year
SFY 2019-20 (July 1, 2019 — June 31, 2020) | $412,656.00 $4,951,872.00
SFY 2020-21 (July 1, 2020 — June 31, 2021) | $421,652.00 $5,059,824.00
SFY 2021-22 (July 1, 2021 — June 31, 2022) | $430,844.00 $5,170,128.00

I. EXHIBIT E, COMPENSATION AND QUALITY MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS,
SECTION 1.1.9 IS hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

1.1.9. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall invoice on a monthly basis
for the actual hours worked per position title by the additional operational staff
resources as provided in Exhibit C, Section 23.26 of this Contract. Payment will be
made upon State approval and acceptance of the Contractor’s monthiy invoices.

1.1.9.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor’s monthly invoice for
additional operations staff shall include, at a minimum all of the following:
1.1.9.1.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: Individual unique identifier for each
operational staff resource, such as name or employee number.
1.19.1.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The total number of hours worked by each

individual operational staff resource during the month invoiced.

1.1.9.13. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The total amount invoiced for each
individual operational staff resource for the month the invoice covers.

Page 8 of 25



1.1.9.1.4. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The overall total amount invoiced for
actual travel expenses for the Provider Field Representatives for the month
the invoice covers.
1.1.9.1.5. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The overall total amount invoiced for the
operational staff resources for the month the invoice covers.
1.1.9.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Contractor shall only invoice for hours
worked by the additional operational staff resources up to a maximum of forty
(40) hours worked per staff resource during any weekly period.
1.1.9.2.1. Reference Amendment 17-2020: If any one (1) position or any portion of a
position of the Contractor’s total operational staff resources is vacant during
the month, the Contractor shall not invoice the Department for the vacant
position, or any portion of a position funded through this Amendment
1.1.9.2.2. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The Parties, through mutual agreement via
a transmittal, may adjust total operations staff resources. Any adjustments
shall be to the operations staff provided for in Exhibit C, Section 23.26.
1.1.9.3. Reference Amendment 17-2020: The total amount invoiced per position shall,
in no circumstance, exceed the total Maximum Amount Per Position Title
provided in the following table, nor shall the number of operational staff per
Position Title exceed the amount provided in the following table
1.1.9.4. Operations Staffing Table
SFY 2016-17 Total
Position Title SFYSZt(;i;i-IT Is-lizflo lg;ltz Maximum Amount
y Per Position Title
Call Center Supervisor 1 $59.84 $38,297.60
Call Center Agent 24 $28.75 $441,600.00
TOTAL $479,897.60
SFY2017-18 Total
Position Title SFYSZt[;i;‘T-IS Is-li:flo 111':2 Maximum Amount
y Per Position Title
Operational Staff 15 $27.37 $782,766.93
Provider Field Representative 8 $42.56 $649,169.40
Provider Field Representative — Travel
Expenses N/A N/A $314,248.00
Call Center Supervisor | $59.84 $118,273.36
Call Center Agent 24 $28.75 $1,366,175.85
TOTAL| $3,230,633.54

Page 9 of 25




SFY2018-19 Total

Position Title SFYSZtg:.:.;-lg fl?l?lo l;-1t9 Maximum Amount
Y R4 per Position Title
HCPF Enroliment and Claims Analysts 13 $27.97 $756,308.80
Provider Field Representative 6 $43.49 $542,755.20
Provider Field Representative — Travel N/A N/A $210.525.02
Expenses
Call Center Supervisor 1 $61.14 $127,171.20
HCPF Call Center Agents 13 $29.38 $794,435.20
Nurse Reviewer 1 $75.00 $19,500.00
TOTAL| $2,450,695.42
SFY 2019-20 Total
Position Title SFY;(;}?-ZO IS{FOE'%:} 13-‘;2 Maximum Amount
y Per Position Title
HCPF Enrollment and Claims Analysts 7 $28.58 $416,124.80
Provider Field Representative 8 $44.44 $739,481.60
growder Field Representative — Travel N/A N/A $342.816.00
Xpenses
Call Center Supervisor 1 $62.47 $129,937.60
HCPF Call Center Agents 9 $30.02 $561,974.40
Nurse Reviewer 1 $76.64 $39,852.80
TOTAL| $2,230,187.20
SFY2020-21
Position Title SFYSZt(ﬁ?-ZI Ell:;:i:) 23;2; Maximum Amount
Y Per Position Total
HCPF Enrollment and Claims Analysts 3 $29.20 $182,208.00
Provider Field Representative 8 $45.51 $757,286.40
Provider Field Representative — Travel N/A N/A $342.816.00
Expenses
HCPF Call Center Agents 4 $30.67 $255,174.40
Nurse Reviewer I $78.31 $40,721.20

Page 10 of 25




TOTAL| $1,578,206.00

Page 11 of 25



GTJo 71 28eq

00°0ZY'CS 00°00¥°T$ 0006+°Z$ 0005813 00 €LLTS 00°L8V 18 sKeq ssauisng ((9)

AIXIS UIIM P3[[1) 248 SITOURDEA |8 “g"€Z UONDIS

‘D NQIYXF puB 7'y UONIS Y NQIYXY Ul pIqLISIP

JjeIs pue [auuos1ag A9 ul 1aaowny Aue o4

dINO AITOIA | JNO AIQIUOlA | {6107 430300 — (6102 | JINO AINUOA | JINO AITUCIA PIEPUE)S IUEULIOLII]
G IEdx — p 13X | 6107 Joquadag) jsnany — 8107 7 1eax — [ ded2X —
adeyg jJoeayuo)) |28e)g PeI)U0) JIND | 12quiaaoN) JINQ 258e81S PenUO) (98E)§ PEIINO))
jRwIueyuy | wswdduequy | A[pPuoly ¢ Jeax | A[qiuoly ¢ 183X | jmouUEYUY | judwRdUEqUy
pue pue |- adeyg jpenuo) | —23e)g PrIIU0) pue pue
suonesradp suopesadp | JuswdHEYEY JTIWRDTEHUY suonesadQ suonesadg
SwmoSug SuleSu(y | puesuoneradg| pue suonerddp smodug 3wo3ug

Smo8uQ Swmoedup
"9[qe ] Spiepuelg duBuLIONdd JIND suonerad( SuoSuQ Q7074 ] IWSWPUIWY 20UIY 1T1vTV1T

SSMOTTOA SV QIDVIdT ANV ALTHILNA SLI
NI QALTTAA AGIAH ST “T P TTT NOLLDES ‘SINIWAVA IDNVNILNIVIN ALI'TVNO ANV NOLLVSNAJNOD ‘A LIGIHXA °f




$ZJo €1 38eq

JINO Alpuoly | JWO ATuo | (6107 3340320 - (6107 | IINO AIpuoy [ JNO Appuoly PIBPUE)S IUBWI0N]
SaBax — ¥ 183X — | 6107 12quaydag) ISnEny — 8107 TIedx — ] 183X —
ISy Pr.nuo)) [ase)s Penuo) JINO | 1aqusoN) JIQ |28e1S Penuo) [3Se;s Penue)
WAL UY | JUIWDUEYUY | A[PUOW € 183X | A[PUOJ € 48dX | Jusmwdumequy | jusmaduEyUy
pue pue |—age)s penuo) | —Idwg Penuo) pue pue
suonesadg saonesadQ JWIWERdUBYU FLETNERY T suonesadQ saonesadg
Sui08ug Suo3uQ | puesuonessdgy| pue swopesadg Suro3ugp 2modug

smodug dmo3up




6T JO ¢] 28eq

dNO Aol | JINO AIPEOA | (6107 1390130 — (6107 | JINO ATPUOIA | JINO AIYIUOIA PIEpUE)S DUBMI0JIIJ
§ 183y ~ p dvax — | 6107 12quinndag) |  Isndny - 10T 71wy - I 1eax —
ase)g 13enN0)) {3GwIg PEIJUC) JIND | 1aquidaoN) JIAD |25e1s 1oenue)) (38815 PPEnU0)
JmmuEyUy | judmduequs | AJGIUOI € AvaA | A[IUOIA € 183X | JUIWDUEYUY | JTSWNDUEYUY
pue pue |—age)g 19e13u0)) | —ISeyg PRy pue pue
suonesadQ saonetadQ pLIELIERTIA) e | IR WUEYUY suonpetado suoneradg
duosng SuiofuQ | puesuopesddg| puesuonesndp SuoluQ surodunQ

3mosuQ su0suQ




$7J0 ¢ 38ey

00'0¥S'v$

00005 v$

00°099°t'$

V/N

VIN

V/IN

"610Z AInf

Ut JO A[YIuow JO 9,09 PaiLEs J0PeRUS) %0k Aq
paonpal sem JID ‘YIuows a3 JO syaam om3 Suunp
JIND 193w 0} pafie] 1019BNUOY) 3SNEI3Y "JIND

JO 2407 18 pan[eA ST oM [2Bd “YIUOW JIIM-2A1]

® S1 6107 AInf 3sned2g "YIUCW Ot JO SHoM 231y}

ut JIO 1oW 1019803U0)) ‘6 [0Z A[nf Ul :sjdwexy

"YIUOW UIALS € Ulflim
s[[eJ sAep ssauisnq Jo Kjuofeur ayy yorym ur jaam
AU® e pauTLIalap ST YU B UL $Y99M JO Jaquinu

YL Yauow ey JoJ JNO 3 JO %07 e penfea

S1 [JUCW }99M-3A1J © UI Jaam yoed “YIuow jeyl

0] JINO 343 JO 9457 1B PINBA ST YIUOW Joom-INoj ¢
ul )}3em yoeg [UOW Yora Ul SoaMm JO IdqUINU [B]10)
3y} jo a3ejuasiad © se palenofed 29 [[eys JWO YL,

“Ia[[e? B Yum SUNEIUNEwWodD

aulyorw B S JOU pue ‘I3jjed & 0) Suny[e) Juade

Al B SB paUlJOp 3q Jeys JamMSUY,, UY WSS

(Y AI) asuodsay as10p sanseIaqu] ay1 y3nony
91e31ABU 0] SIS[[BO JOJ SIYBI 1 W] Y} IPA[OUI J0U
$30p VSV 's8unl suoyd s juade ay) a]iym pue ananb
B Ul Jiem SI3][ED W) JO JUNOUIE 31 $IpNn{oul pue
ade ue 03 unjje) s)LIS JS[JED B 210J3q W) Jiem
U} SB p3ULSP 2q [[BYS VSV Y1 "yiuow yoes Juunp
QINUIW (]) aU0 Pa2IX3 J0U [Jeys I2NUDI [[ed 3Y)

0} S[[e2 Jje 10} (YSV) Jamsuy 0} paadg aBelaay oy,

JINO AlPUoy
S 183} —

adelg PPenue)
FUETER] T il |
pue
suonesxdQ
Suro3uQ

JINO Alpuoy
¥ AE3x ~

adels Joenuo)y
JudmAdITRYuUY
pue
suoyeradQ)
Burodugp

(6107 129000 -
6107 taquadag)
dNO

AJQIUON € dB3}
—adr)g Penue)
1ELER T L |
pue suoneradg
smo3ugQ

(6107

ysn3ny — 107
J3qUIAAON) JIND
Aoy € Jeax
— ade)g PENTO)D)
JHIWIDIURY U
pue suoneradQ
8mosug

JINO A[puoy
7 aeax —

a3e)g PeNUD)
 LELTERY BT
pue
suoperady
3modug

dINO AIpuo
TavdX —

ade)g eI
FLELIERT A i
pue
suoneradQ
dwoduQ

PIEpUR)S DUETLIOLIdJ




§Z Jo 91 98ed

JdINO ATYIuOy]

dINO MTIuolAl | (6107 43q0120 — (6102 | JNO ATPUOIN | JINO AIPIUOIA PAEpuE)S RUBULIOJ]
§aeay — p Je3X — 6107 2quindag) |  sm3ny —RI0T TaBd) - [ae) -
aBe1g 1Penuo)) [ade) Peluo)) JIND | 1aquiaaop])) JIND |28e1s PPenuoe)) |3Te)S penue)
JUNEDUEYNY | JUwWUequy | APuoly € JedX | AP[JUOIN € J8aX | JUAWAIUENUY | JUIWAOURYU
pue pue |- ade)g Joeauo]) | — I8E)S PEAUO)) pue pue
suonesadQ suopesadQ SUEIERTIE o | JOIWDUBTUT suonesadgQ suonesadg
smosng JuoBug | puesooneradg| pue suonesadg sulodugQ duo3uQ

duro3ugQ gul0suQ




GZJo (] 38eg

00°0vS't$

00°005'v$

00°099°+$

VIN

V/IN

V/IN

'610Z Anp

ut JNO ATHIUOW JO 9400 PaLLIES J0J0e1U0)) %0F Aq
paonpazl sem JINO ‘Yiuow oy} Jo S)29Mm om) Sulmp
dIANQO 195W 0) pafiE] 10)081IU07) 3sNeaay "JIND

JO 9407 18 panjeA S1 ysom [OBD YIUOW Y93M-IALJ

2 SI 6107 AJn[ 9SneI3g "JIUOW Y] JO SHIOM M)

ut JWO 19w 101081U0D) ‘610T Anf U] :apdurexy

YIUOW UBAIF & UIYIIMm
s|[eJ sABp ssauisnq Jo Aydofew ays yolgm Ui yaom
AUe se pauluLIZ)ap ST JIUOW B Ul SYIaM JO Jaqumu

YL "Juous Jeys 105 GINO 34 JO 9407 e panjea

S$1 YIUOW §23M-dA1) & Ul Yoam 2ed "Yiuou ey

10] JINO 91 JO %4ST 18 PaN|BA ST YIUOW ¥I2M-INOJ B
Ul joam oY "YIUOW YIua Ul S¥aam JO JSQUUNU [B)0)
ay1 Jo sFejuaoiad ® se paje[nofes 2q [[eys JINOD YL

:SMO[JOJ se ‘plepue)s aoueuLiojrad sy

Pa20X3 10 139l 0] S|IEJ JOJORNUO)) UINYM UE (S)32am
Aue Jof paonpai aq [[eys JWO “Afypuow JIND
pautes Aue Aed [jim Jueunredaq ay) ing ‘ApEom
JINQ ures Aewl 10J0BIUOY) "PILOPURGE dJam YJuow
$SaUISNG YIea SULINP PoATIdAI JJUID [Jed ) 0)
S[ed [2101 JO (24) 1anled aAll ot [enba 10 uey) ssa]

JINO Alpuoly
S deay —

agels penue)
LB ERT I e
pue
saonelxdo
durodup

dINO AfIuoy
¥ aeax —

a3e)g penue)
JTIWHIULYUH
pue
suonyesadg
daro3ug

(6107 13q01Q —
6107 12quaydag)
dNO

Afqiuopy € Jea g
—38e)g Jrrnu0)
jusmRIRRGUY
pue suonesadQ
duodug

(6107

ISn3ny — 8107
JdquaroN) JINO
Appuo € e
- ade)g 3080U0)
JUIWD W UF
pue suonesadg
dmoduQ

JINO Aoy
TABIX -

a3e)g e
JUATIdUEYUY
pue
suonetadQ
3uo8ug

JNO Alpuoly
T dedX —

a8e)g JPenUO)
JTIWDUBYUF
pue
suogesadQ
Suodugp

PIEpUE}S DUBMLIOLIDJ




$ZJo 8 38ed

00°0£9°€$

00°009°€$

000£L°€$

ViIN

VIN

VIN

"610T AInf

ul JAO AJIUOW JO 9409 PALLIE3 J0J0BNUOD “%0Y Aq
paonpal sem JINO YIUOW 3} JO SY32m om) Sunnp
JIND 129uI 03 pajIe] 10joenU0) 3sneddd "dND

JO 8407 18 PaN[BA 51 oM YIB3 ‘YIUOW YI2M~ALJ

B S1 607 Ajnf 3snessg "YIUOW SU) JO SHIIM I

Ul JING 19W JOOBRUC)) ‘4107 Anr uf :ajdwexg

YIUOW UDAIT B UM

s[[e} sAep ssaursnq jo Aji1ofew sys yorym uy jaam
Aug SE pauluLIalap SI YIUOUS € Ul ${29Mm JO Joquiny
YL yiuow Jei) Jof JINO Y1 JO %0T 18 panjea

S[ JJUOW N33M-9AL) B Ul Y9am [ded ‘jiuous Jey)

10} JINO 241 JO 9467 18 pan[eA SI YJuow }23m-Inoj e
Ul Y29 Yoeg YIuoul YoBa Ul $)33m JO Jaquinu [£)0)
ay} Jo sBeiuaatad e se paIB[NO[ed 39 [[BYS dINO UL

soqnuiw (p7} Ajuam]

I23A0 JO ABJ5P WNWIXBW B PIJX2I |[BYS YoM ©

Ul SJjed OU pue Y22m SSIUISNQ B Ul PIAISI §[ed (5)
JA1} UBL) 2IOW 10J SNUIW ([ ) U] PaadIXa 10U [[eysS
ananb 15)uad {je0 3Y) Ul U] JTeM WNWIXEL 3y |

JINO Alpuol
S 18X —

28w)g pra3uC)
FLELTERY L |
pue
suonesadQ
dmo3ugQ

JINO AIIRO
p avax —

adw)g Penuo)
i LELEERY i |
pue
suonesadQ
swoBugQ

(6107 139010 —
6107 13quidydag)
dNO

A[uo] € 1eax
-9ie)g Penuo)
FLELIER] (i Liie |
pue suoneladp
auwodup

(6107

y$n3ny - 107
JIQEUIAON) JIAO
AIpuop £ 183X
—a3e)g JpeEnOO)

SUETHERT I g |
pue suonerdg
smodug

JdIAIO Al UOIA]
I8 —

ade)g 1PEUO)
JuRWIdUE U
pue
suonesadg
surodug

JINO ATRuoly
[agax —

ade)g 198.0U0))
JudwIdINEYUY
pue
suonetddQ
smogng

PIBPUE)S DULWIONID ]




$TJo 61 38ed

00°0vS'v$ 00°005°v$ 00°099°F$ 00°£50°¢c$ 00°526°C$ 00'¥St°CS "wie(o 3 Jo idiaoal

JO sAep repuaes (06) Aeuru uryim pajesipnipe

aIam uow 3y} Junnp [elusp 1o Juswied

10j pajesipnipe a1om ey siapiaold £q pannugns

SWIRID) U3 [[€ JO (%66) Wsd1ad autu-AauiN

00°0£9°c$ 00009°¢c$ 00°0£L°CS 00'1LZ°CS$ 00°9L1°C$ 009Z8°I$ 1d13031 J0 sAe( ssauisng

(£) uaAas ulyim Jeruap Jo Juatued Joj pajesipnipe

s19Mm sispiaod Aq Aj[ediuonos|s payiwqgns

SWIRID UB3[) [1e JO (%56) 1uadiad aAy-AoulN

00°0vS'v$ 00°005°v$ 00'099°+$ VIN VIN V/N "PaInbal s} UoNNjosal

uaunreda(] € ssajun ‘sAe(q ssauisng ((¢) Ayl

UM PIsOd 10 PAAOSaI 2q [[eys saunbut {[e jo

(94001) wadi1ad paipuny suc pue ‘sAeq sseuwsng ()

SALJ ULLIM PISO[D 10 PIA[OSAI 21am (2406) Juadlad

Ayauiu ‘[Tes [enrut 313 uodn paajosal Jo paso[d

94 10U P[NOD 1By} 1UII [|B Y} 0) saLEnbul 104

00°0£9°¢$ 00°009°¢$ 00°0EL°ES V/N VIN V/IN "3109s Ajljenb

10} 2INSEAW 0) PIsn 3q [[eYS BLIAILID JBYM JUIWLINAP

[1tm Jusurredagg oy, 19ySiy Jo (t466) Jusdsad

SA1J-A33Utl JO 21005 AJI[enD B paAlasal S|[ed pauaasos

30 (%406) 1a033d Kjauru pue ‘sasodind jonuod

Anpenb JoJ pausaios azam YUOW sS3UISNq Yora

Buump paarasar quale 103uad Jjes Jad sjes (1) uaasg

dINO Aol | JNO Afuoi | (610Z 1290390 - (6107 | JNO ATpTol | JND AUy PLEPUE)S DTEULIOM
§ABIX — ¥ e X — (6107 oquadag) ysnany — 8107 Tivdx ~ [ 183% =
ade)s penuo) [3d3w)g Prauno) JdINO | JaquacN) JIND {38e1S 10enuo)) [a3e)g Joenuo)
RwWduEYey | judmduequy | AqIUO € 4B3A | APNPUON € Jed X | JUIWIIdUEYUY | JusmOIUEYUY
pue pue |—33e)§ penuo) | —a8e)g Penuo) pug pue
suoyesadQ suonetdd( | jwemAITERUY FLEYTERT L1 | szonesadQ snonessdq)
SuroSup SmoduQ| puesuonerdadg| puesuonesadg Surodugp smogdug

dmo3ug dmo3ug




$Z Jo 07 33ed

000£9°¢$ 00°009°¢$ 000£L°CS 00°€S0°€S 00°526°C3 00'vSH'T8 PRUTUSPL ST

uoneuLIoul 3y Aep ays Suimo)joy Ae(J ssauisng 1siy

ay uo wels jjeys pouad sy -31epdn 1o uonesijdde

MaU © JO uolssuugns 1s11j ay] Suimoljo] ske

ssauisng (§) AL UITA UOIBULIOJUT JUSLI|[OIUS

s191dwodur Jo Juisstun Aue Jo sispiaoid Sujjosus

I[E PALNOU IOWBNUOD) 3, :ZEG 1# 2IUaI3JaY

00°0Z¥'C$ 00°00+°C$ 00°06t'CS 00°€50°¢S 00'S76°C$ 00'¥SP'TS "PAaMIIARI SPAL JO JoqLUNU [B301 9Y) Aq 10112 Ul

Sp[a1] JO Jaquinu [£10) 3y} SUIpIAIp AQ PInseaW 3

[[eYS SIYJ, "JOAI3 INOYNM J0IDBHUOY) 3y Aq paIdus

BIEP 192JIp 21am Japiaoid oy £q 1aded uo papiugns

SWIE[D SINUNOIUI/SWIR]D JO (2456} SAIJ-AIOUIN

00°0¥S VS 00°005°t$ 00°099°+% 00°€11°ES 00'786°Z$ 00°205°Z$ "suolen3al

Suissaooid swiepd Ajpwin [eiapay AqQ juswalinbal

siy) wolj ydwaxs asoy) Joj 1daoX2 ‘10)9BNUOD)

o) £q 1d13921 Jo SYIUOWL (1) SA|2M] UIYIM

paiedipnipe a1om [etusp Jo uawied 10] pajesipnipe

alam 1el]} s1apiaotd Aq paniwiqns SWHe[D [V

JINO ATPUOI | AIO AIPUORA | (610T 434030 — (6107 | JINO AIPUOI] | JINO AIPUOA PIEpPUE)S IUBIWIOJID]
S I8 — ¥ dvax — | 6107 13quiaydag) ysn3ny — 8107 TABIA — I 1834 —
93e3g JoEnU0)) [35E)S JPRNIN0)) JINO | 1aqmaaop) JIND |28e1s 1oeau0)) [98e1g Joenuo)
jmawdduequy | Judwduequy | Auopy ¢ 1eax | A[PUO € Iea) | JudWRIUBYWY | JUIWIdUBYUY
pue pue |— 38e)g Ppenuoe) | —aseyg penuo) pue pue
suoyesddQ suonerd() JUIWIINRY WY FLETTIERTI | i suonerdg suoneradg
SmoBug Suwio8u() | pursuoneidd(y| puesoonesad Suro3ugQ) 3uo8uQ

Saro3uy surosuQ




§Z7J0 17 98eq

00°0Z+°CS$ 00°00¥°C$ 00°06+°C% 00°6Z1°1$ 00°180°1% 00°L06% “lojoenuo’)

3 Aq suowiredacy 33 01 Juas st asuodsal

JBINLJO 9Y) )P Y5 9q [fRYS 2ep asuodsat oy,

"1s9nbai sij) Jo JojornUC)) A} SO JuIwMeda(g

ay) Aep 2y Suimojo} Ke(] ssouisng 1511y ay)

uo uidaq [feys pousd swn siy] “yPuow ay) Suunp

sjsanbal ou apew jusuntedac sYi -¥O- Yiuow

oy Surnp uawpeda(y 2y woy sysanbaz jfe 01 urig

juswageuriy a3UeY) S Ul PIQLIOSIP SB IO ‘UOISSIg

SAIE[SIS] 0pRIO]O]) Y} JO SPISINO SABR(] SsaUisng

(S) ALy UIYIM IO “UOISSIS JALIRISISAT OpRIO|O))

oy Buump sAe(q ssauisng (z) omy uiyim puodsal

Joyenuoy quawireda sy woy sjuswsimbai

pUe UolfedlJ 110U SUIAIIIRL ISPV 176 [ # 20UIJOY

00°0tSv$ 00°00S°v$ 00°099°t$ 00'£50°€$ 00'S26°T$ 00'vSH'TS "STEIS PI{JONU0d HX € ul sAep 03 A[dde Ajuo pue

uonesrjdde 3y 0) pauisse si NLLY U3 Yd1ym uo Kep

ay3 Buimo]oj Ae(j ssoulsng JSIfj SY) UO 1I2)S [JBYs

pouad SIy |, "UOLIBIUSWINIOP ATESSIOSU [[€ payIugns

ey} Japiaoad yoes Joj sAe(] ssauisng (§) sAly

UTHRIM $$3502d JUSWI[OIUD PIZITRULJ JOPRIUOD) dY |

JINO ATpuoly | JWO A1qruo | (6107 1390130 — (6107 | JWO AImuoly | JAO ATpruoy PIEPUE)S SIUBWLIOLId]
G IBd ) — p 1w — (6107 Joquardag) |  Isndny — g0z TavIx — [ 483} —
3de)g Ppeyuo) [289v1g yenno) JINQ | I3quaasoN) JWO [98e)S 1deayao)) [a8ers 1oeapao))
ymwRUEYEy ( JuEdmEquF | POy € 183X | AqIuoy € 183X | jUdWIdUERHUY | JWIWAdUELYUY
pue pue |- 23§ penuo) | —adeys enue) pue pue
suonetrsdo suopeladQ |  jusmddmeyWy JTIWIITEY U suonessdg suonesadg
dmo3ug SwoluQ| pursuoneradg| pueswonesadg dwmo3ag durodug

Smo3uQ Suodug




$T J0 77 33ed

000£9°¢€$

00°009°t$

00'0€L°€S

00°0£L°1$

00°LS9°LS

00'16E°1$

"A9BINIOE SUILIAAP

0} BLI2}LID pUR SpIepuels palj1oads jsurede pamatasl
2q [eys suonedijdde paroafes sy L Juou repuajed
e Suump snjels pejjoius o} passssoad suotjedrjdde
WSO JO ‘sarued A Aq paasde se ‘azis ajdures
wopuel B 132(3s {[eys Jo1denucy) 9y 1 "Ajwdoid
Pa104u2 213m JUCW Yy BulInp pajjoius siapiaold
10 (94,661 Wua21ad 2UIU-AIBUIN (9 |# SUIRJY

00°0Z¥'T$

0000t

00°06¥°C$

00°6Z1°1$

00°180°1%

00°L06%

YIuow 3y} uLInp pa1nado

AWNUMOP PANPAYISUN U ~Y(O- Yruow 3y} Suunp
uedaq Juapiaul sy} uaym Jo spnuiw (pg) Ay
uyiem Juswpeda(g sy 03 paniodal sem dWnuUMop
wSAS p2NpPAYIsun [y :0ZE1# 20Uy

00°0£9°¢

00'009°€$

000£L°ES

V/IN

VIN

VIN

‘jeniuIsuel) Aue uo ajep anp ay) Jo

UOISUIX3 UB JOJIRIUOY) 3y} Jueld Aew juswpeda(
ay ], ‘Surssa001d ur Apjap & 911D SPOURISWNIILDY
13110 239y 10 [eniwsire) xa[dwod Aue

U0 9JEp NP Y1 OJUO UOISUKS UL 1sanbai Aew DX
113021 3o shep ssausng (8) W31 ulyUMm pPIso|

2q 15nw enrwsuea) sy ‘Surssaoosdal ssewl e saanbaa
{epiuisue) € JJ “Suissacoldai ssew aunbai jey)
sjeprwsuesy Joy 3daoxs ‘eudud [euy Jo 1diasal jo
sAB(] ssauisng (S) 9AL] UM S[RNIUSURY [[B 350[))

JIO AlPuoy
Gaeay —

ade)g 198nUWO)
FLEITERT A e |
pue
suonyerddQ
fmoguQ

dIO Alpuol
p aABIx —

ade)g penuo)
JUIWADIUBYUT
pue
suofpetadQ
duroduQ

(6107 1390330 -
6107 pquindag)
A0

Apuopy § Jeay
— ade)g Penuo)
JEIWIIIUBYUY
pue suones2dQ
guro3uQ

(6107

ysn3ny - 8107
IaquuaAopN) JANO
A[qjuoy ¢ Ieajx
— 3de)g 1PEUO))
JOHUIIUBGUF
pue suonesadQ
suo3uQ

JIO APUO
7ieax —

ae)g Jpenu)
JUIWIDURYUF
pue
suonesadQ
fur08ug

dINO AlYpuoly
I deapx —

ade)g joRINHUC)
jumudUEYuUy
pue
suonesadQ
SurodugQ

PlEpUE)S DUEBULIOLIdJ




6T 3o g7 38eq

M b

00°02r'ZS 0000V 00°06v°T$ Y/N V/IN VIN 1d19921 Jo sAe( ssaursng () Al UM SIAIN

ay ojut swire[d 1aded |[e pasejua pue swie)d Joded

[fe Jo s8ew! [eNSIp € pajerausd 1010e1uU00) YL

00°0TH'TS 00°00+°Z$ 00°06¥°Z$ 00°6Z1°18 00 180°1% 00°L06S elep

pa1inbai Suissiu a1om JeU) PIAIISI 2I9M SWITR[D

Ados prey ou -y Q- wied 3y Jo 1d1asas Jo skeq

ssausng (7) oml uiynm 1opiaoxd ay) 03 pawmgas

aJam eyep pasnbax uissiw suwirers Adoo prey 1y

d A
d

dINO ATpEoly | JWO Aipuoy | (6107 199000 — (6107 | JNO Alquolq | JWO ATPuoly PIEPUE)S DUBULIOLIdS
CELC) p 183X - 16107 I3quaydeg)|  Isn3ny — g0z (L) S ] aeax —
agels penuo) [23es Penuo) JINO | :quasoN) JINO [23w3$ 1oeu0)) [38e)g JPRI)UC))
ywuRdueyny | judwddnequy | A|Iuop € dva)X | A[PUOI ¢ 483 | JusmaduEquUy | judwmIIUEGUY
pue pue |—adeys eyuo) | — adelg PenEe) pue pue
suonesadQ suonesadp FLELERD B 1 | TIETHERT L L | suongesddg suonetadg
Surodup dwo3ug | puesuoyeradg| puesuopeiadQ duro3up surodugy

Smo8ug 3mo3dug




$T JO $7 98eg

00°0¥S'tS

00°005'v$

099°v$

V/N

VIN

V/N

‘1aked 03 juswAediono Aue wn1y e
pue ‘ajep
anp A1) 0} HoIsUA)X2 e Jsanbal Lew Dy ase0
yorym ut ‘(00 1) PRApUnY U0 SPadIXd paydedunt
SWIERD JO I9qIUNU 3U) 2I2YMm SISBI 350U] Ul
ydaoxs ‘swired 03 unowe juawkedas ay) A|ddy
‘p10221 11909y YSED B IBALD) e
Sosyo Y yYse) e
'syoayD ay Jo 1d120al [eniul Jo sAe(q ssauisng
(01) ua) urgiim paapdwion 3q {1eys Suimoj|o}
ay1 {9y Aq yuaunredag ay) 03 spew spuawedas
2InS0[9s1p-J]as pue ‘sjuawiAediono Jo syuawiedal
‘syuowded (d.L) Aiqey Aured-piaiy; jje 104

00°0vS'¥$

00°005°¥$

00°099°'v$

ViN

V/IN

VIN

“JIUOW 3y} SULNP PAAI2D2I SRl UISUE)

Jo ‘S92 ‘suie[d Jo Jaquinu ay) uo paseq

(94S) a01ad 9A1) PP29X2 0] J0U 10112 JO UIdrew

B [J}IM PUB ‘GO JO 210957 € JuIsn uo paseq ‘(93]

20UapIIUOD (9406) ud01ad Kjautu e 18 JuedHudIs

AJ[eonsneIs S1 oY) S[eRIUSUE) 10 ‘S)Y0UD ‘SWIRD JO

adwres wWopuel e 19328 ‘2100s J0O ) 2IBMO[Ed 0],

"S[ENIUSUEL] »

$Y29UD 2INSO[ISIP-J[35 pue JUSUWIARAIOAD “Td L »
‘swye[) paoud

[enuews pue ‘Sjpne ‘s}Ipa) UOHN[OSIY SWIe[) e

:yse} BuimojjoJ

3y u1 2A0qe 10 (9486) uaa1ad S19-A13UlU JO 1005

(OO} jonuo) Aend) B pAUBIUIBW JOIIEIUOY) A |

dINO Alpuoy
S ABIx —

a8r)g penuoe)
FLETERYI T ]G
pue
suonesadp
SuoBug

dINO Alpuopy
fAeay —

a8e)g JoenUC)
YWD UBY U
pue
suonesd
SmoSuQ

(6107 1390120 —
6107 Jdquaydag)
dNO

A(puopy ¢ reax
- ade)g penuo)
JUIWIURYUT
pue soonesdxd(y
3ur08ug

(6102

ysnany — 8107
Ipquiaaoy) JIANO
A[puopy € 1vax
- 23w)g PEHUC)
FLIENTERL T i |
pue suonerxd(
dumodugp

dINO Apuo]y
7 IBax —

a8e1g 1oeIIUC)
JudwdUBYUY
pue
suonesddQ
SmosuQ

JINO AlPUOA]
[ ABax —

ade)g Penuo)
JudWRNUEYUY
pue
sgoneradg
Suio8ugQ

PAEpUE)S DUBMLIOLIA]




$Z 30 g7 33eg

00'079°TLS 00°000°7LS 00°009°FLS 00°L79'FLS 00°€6P'1LS 00°'986°65$ SAINO ANPBUON [ JO [E10L

dINO Appuoly | JWO ATpuon | (6107 129090 - (6107 | JNO ATuoly | JNO KiWamoy PLEpUE)S DULWAOLIIJ
G IBd X — p 183X — 1 6107 12qmaydag) )sn3ny — 8107 TARIX — [ 183K —
a8e)g enuo) [98e)g yrnuo0)) JdINO | 13quzsoN) JIQ [23e1§ 1oenmo) (28018 Pesno)
JudwRRURYUY | JUIWDURYUY | A[PUO € JedX | A[PUOIN € Jed) | jmswduequy | jumowsduequy
pue pue |- 33e)S peNUO) | — aBeiS PN pue pue
suonezadg saonesddQ JWIWDdUBY U EELLERT T i | snonerdg seoneradQ
swo8uQ 8wo3uQ | pue smonesadg| pue suopeiad Smosug dwo3ugQ

dure3ugQ suodug




K. EXHIBIT G, PERFORMANCE STANDARDS, IS HEREBY DELETED IN ITS
ENTIRETY AND REPLACED WITH EXHIBIT G-1, ATTACHED HERETO AND
INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO THE CONTRACT. ALL REFERENCE
HEREIN TO EXHIBIT G SHALL BE DEEMED TO REFERENCE EXHIBIT G-1.

7. START DATE
This Amendment shall take effect on its Effective Date.

8. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

Except for the Special Provisions and the HIPAA Business Associates Addendum, in the event of
any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of this Amendment
and any of the provisions of the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects
supersede, govern, and control. The most recent version of the Special Provisions incorporated
into the Contract or any amendment shall always control other provisions in the Contract or any
amendments.

9. AVAILABLE FUNDS

Financial obligations of the state payable after the current fiscal year are contingent upon funds
for that purpose being appropriated, budgeted, or otherwise made available to the Department by
the federal government, state government and/or grantor.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 26 of 25



9 Jo 7 93eg [-D nquyxg

‘A3a1e0S 9SBRIII DIBMYOS
97e10109 5, 1019813U0Q) Y} JO SUOHENLUI] Sy} UIIM WuawIedd( aY) SE 3914§() JOSOIII JO UOISIDA SWIES U] UIBIUIEIN

9% 1 14 3oUaIdfy

"JIUOW Y1 JO 3so[d A
Buimoyjoj sAe(] ssousng (£) usaas uiiam Juswredaq ayy o) papiaod aq [[eys spodar uelq Jusuedeuey 19R1U0D) A[IUOI

Th1 14 20ua10joy

"10J921U0GNS mIU Y Jo $59901d Suny ayp Jo ess sy Jo she(g ssauisng
(0£) Lunyp uryum Jusunredsg sy £Jnou [jeys J019EHUOT) IY) “IOOBIUCIGRS MOU B Sal1y JOORNUOYD) A4 JBY) JUSAD 3Y) U]

LE1 14 oua1ajay

Jaul 3u13q JOU 3 SpIepuE]s 10 suswaNinbal Ji s[aAs| Sutyyers aseasour quauneda( Y3 0) IS0 [EUOHIPPE OU 1y

el [# 3dualdjay

"sjuatuasinbal Jsenu0)) 9y Sunssu Jou st 10)oeIIU0)) J1 Sulyers
35821001 0 dARY {[NS ABW J0JOBNUOD) Y] "JUIdINS are S[3A3] Sulygers sy Jeys K[dun jou saop uejd 301n0sa1 Aue Jo [eaoadde
§ Jusuinedag oy Jey) AJON "Ued JUIWISEUBA] 30In0S3Y Y JO UOISIAL Jo ajepdn yoes je aroidde [jim juswpedag ayyL

1£11# 20u3)ey

‘|ouuosIag A9 sures ayl Aq pareys 9q jouued sannp qof IsFeuepy suoneIad( sy [eosty

pue ‘103eue]y swa)sAg ‘afeury JUN020Y A "pamoi[e put eondeld axoym (sjdoad ajeiedas ssinbay AJLressa09u jou s90p
“a'1) $301 [auuOsIog A9 1s3uowe pateys 3q Ueo Ing ‘[auu0sIag £33 Aq pauuopad aq Jjeys saunp qof 953, ‘ULI3) JoBQUO))
AU} 3340 $3sEY 193(01g snowea dy) InoySno1y pasnbal ale jey sannp qol £33 JO 81| 2 payHuIPI SeY Juswiedac YL

"1a8euely suonesddQ Juady [eosi] pue ‘JaSeuepy swalsAS “1efeueyy Junoosy y) Jof 3dsoxs ‘u0na3s sIy) ul payioads sannp
qof payroads 3y Jo suo ey 210w uucpad [[IM oYM [aUU0SIS] A5 YNm [opow Suigers e apiaosd Kew Jopenuon) ayJ,

"OpeI0[0)) JO 3PISING pauLIolad os[e are saNIANDE [(AQ Y) JI Safe1g

enuoe) uoneuawaidw] ay) Sunp 0peIc|o)) JO IPISING PaIEIO| SIANOE [(F( UO TuIIoM [oUU0SISg A3 loj st uondasxa
3y “A[[es0] pajeao| 3q 03 pa1oadxa aJe [oUUOSISg A3 [[V “IOBRUOY) Y3 JO Wud) 3y SuLnp sun-[ny yolod LUANOD pue
19B0UOT 31} 0) P3JBJIP3P 39 [IBYS [QUU0SIS A3Y ||y uswireda( s Aq ‘A1eak pajenjeas aq [[im [suuosiad £33 "sown [[e
Je jouuosiad yuawpeda(] £33 01 9[qISSI20E 3q [[BYS [SUUOSIA A9Y] ‘IORIUOY) A1) JIPUN YoM ULIOHd 0} JUSWUSISSE 1121 0)
Joud paaoidde aq [1eys [esodoid ay) ul 1019eRu0)) 9y} 20 Jusuneda( sy Aq pareus ISOP [oUU0SIad A [[V :|ouuosiad Aoy

127114 S0uaiojay

"a[doad (7) L1uam) 1583] 18 P[OY [[BYS WOOI 30UIIIJUCD JUO
1583] 1€ pue (553008 [ M M) SWOOI 30U2I9JU0D (£) 33141 JO WNWIUIUI © sey Jeys A[1oe) 2 apiaoid |jeys Jojenuoy) ay L,

Y11 1# PUAR]Y




9 Jo ¢ adey

1-D Hquyxg

‘uoneziuesiQ are)) paSeury B OJUl

SJUSI[D JO JUSW[[OIUS JOJ [OIIUOD JIDY) UIYNIM SINSSI JUDLI[[OIUD AUR JAJOSAI [[IM JOIIBIUOY) 23 ‘SIn0Y (8F) WB12-A110) UIYNA | O0Y [# 20UIaJoY
*AIYOIE JUSLINOOP Y} WOIJ SIasn paziioyine Aq pasanbai uaym sAe(] ssauisng (L) UaAds

UIYNAM UOTBULIOUT 3Y) JO (9456) Jusa1ad aAly Kjouru 9431131 0 3{qe 3q PINOYS J0)dRIIU0D) Y ‘xaput padojaaap ayy Suisy) | §LE [# 90UIYY
"SUOISIAA J01Id 0M) pUE UOISIOA JUILIND 3

woddng ‘xojain ‘owoiy) 3j8000 ‘Legjes ‘oropdxy 1ewIauf :s19smolq gam Jofewr Suimojjof ay1 yum Anjiqiedwods smsug | e 1# 30Ud19)Y

-a[qissod se auwim-jeai 03 2500 se 3f1Y AN[IGISI[2 WU oY) $3559001d JopoRNUO)) Y|,

0927 2dUIJY

-ajqissod se awi-[eal 0} ASO[O SB J10)oeNU0d SN Sy 01 BIep ANIqISI|S JULL|d puas 01 A{Iqe ay) SPIACL] [ TCTI# 0UdIYY
"1010e0U0d SN Yia paainbal s1 90B1I33Ul AJTep B “WINWIUIW 1Y | [SZ]# 20UdI9)ay
"sAeq ssouisngy (0£) AMIY) UM PI[[YING 29
[[14 1s9nbai ayy pue ‘ske(] ssauisng (§) SALJ UIYHM PasSIPpPe 2q [[1m 1sanbai 3y ‘aaryose ay; woyy pajsanbas st erep uoym | SHTI# 20U19JY
"J9RIUOY) Y3 JO 1] 3y} 10
SAIYDIE JUSUNIOP UTBIUTRW {[IMm JOJORIUOD) Y] "sIeak (Q) XIS 1SBd] 1B JOJ [RASLIAI JUSWINJOP UIBIUIBL |[IAM JOYBIUOD Y], | T i# 20Ua10)ay
‘Ajrenuue Su13sa) ue|J AI9A003Y 1aISESI(] pUB ANINUIUCY) SSAUISNG JO SINSAI PIAOL] | HET1# 20UIYY
"33ep anp Jetapa) 2y} 01 Joud sAe(] ssauisng (G[) Uiy uey) 1ore| ou INJIF 01 Blep INYdd 2Y? 9pIACId | STT1# 20UIIYY
"a1Bp anp [e1opaj 2y 03 Joud sAe(] ssauisng (06) A1puru uey) 1me| ou WG 01 BIep 9[H-SIND Y3 SpiA0lyd | LTTI# OUAIJY
uswAojdop 10 Jusurueda(q Y1 YIm eUIPIOCO) [[iM Jojoenuo)) “saydled sy Jo 1diadar Jo sunoy ()
IN0J-AIUaM) UIYIIm S[qe[ieAe 28 waisAs Sunerado smopui g 2yl 10j sayojed A31anoas jey) Juawgeda( WIOUL [[iM JOBNUOYD | €07 [# 20UIJOY
"WNUIIUTW B 18 ‘A[{enuue SIndd0 Suiules) uonosun] 95Uaiajal jusuieda( pue J010BNU0)) | 78I [# 0Ud1ajay

“Ue[J JUSWITeUR] UOTIBIIUNWIWO,) Ul PII[INO Sk ‘[Tewd pue auoyd Aq jyels jusunedsc
srendoidde Ajnou pue ‘wajqord oy Sur{jnuapi 1030enUO)) Jo sanuiw (O) AMIY UM Swsjqosd walsAg Aue uodsy

SP11 # UAIIJY




930 p 3ded 1-D nquyxg

"aYS §,10)0BIIUOD) dY3 18 3d12031 JO Sjep 9yl Jaye Ae( ssauisng (]) SUO ue 193e]

Ou $393ya1 11} S1EP E Y1 PIUSISSE 1M ‘Sjustusnipe pue ‘SJUSWdENE ‘SWIRd [[2 0] SISqWINN [0NU0)) [eweu] snbiun [[ | 91¢|# 20usiepoy
"sadueyd juswijosus wesfoid yons uo paseq syusunsnipe
Swie]d jew A[2A130B01A1 A|[Eanjewoine 0} pue a1ed poSeurw ojur dnoi3 Jusi|o 10 JUSL B [[OIUS-SIP pUe [[OIus A[oA0R0NaI

01 AJ1[1qE Y} J0J [ONUOD 1Y} UIYIM SINSST JUSWI[OIUS KUE JA[0SAI [[1M JOIORNUOD) Y] ‘SINoy (g4) W319-A110) UIYIA | 60%1# 20U3IYY
"suoneziuesiQ are) paseuepy o dnoid JULI|D J0 JUSNYD B [[OIUS-SIP PUB [[OIUS A[ANOROIIAT

01 AN[1qe 2y} 10 [O1UOD JIAY) UIYIIM SINSST JUSW|[OIUS AUE DA[OSI ||14 JOJORTIUCY) Y] ‘SINOY (F) ISI-K110 WA 80 [ # 20U2IRJOY
"awm Jo poriad
pauyap e Joj AN[IqI312 150] Sy JUAl[D JYy usym uoneziueSl() are)) paSeuey SWes ay) 31 SHUSN[O 1B pafeueiy pa[[oIuaas

AlJeoneWOoNE 10} OQUOD JISY} UIYIIM SINSS] JUSW[OIUS AUR SAJOSSI [[Im JOJOBIUOY) Y} ‘SIn0Y (8) WS19-K110] ungm LOV1# 20uandjay
'uoneziue3i( are)) paSeuepy J0/pue UB|4 1joug YEsH B oJuy Jua1jo 8 Suljjosus-sip pue Suijjolus A[jenuew siasn

WNSAS PIZLIOYINE JOJ JOIUOD 1Y) UIPIM SINSS] JUSWI[[OIUD AU SA[OSDI [[IA J0JOBNUOD) AU ‘SIN0Y (8§) WS1o-A10y uiim 90¥ [ # 29Ua12)oy
‘suolezIue3iQ a1e) padeury Jo/pue sue|d 1JOULg YP[BSH UISMISq SHULI JO JISJSUBI} PUE JUSLI|[OIUISIP

US| 0JU3 SSBUW 10} [OUOD JIAY) UIIIM SINSS] JULI[[OIU AUR AJOSAI [[IA JOIIRIUOD) 24 ‘SINOY (§¢) WE13-AU0] UM | SOb|# DU
"SAUI}APING 2)e1g puB [BI9PY Y1IM JUSISISUOD PUR BLINID panyidads-jusunteda(]
01 3uIp1099e suoneziueSi() axe) pageury Jo adA) Aq juswjorus weiSoid ares pafeurw wWoly pIpnoXs I0 pardwiaxa

3q 0} sjuaidioal 10§ [ONUOD AU UIYHM SINSST JUSW[OIUS AUE IA[0S3I [[IM JORORIUCY) 3y} ‘sInoy (g) YS13-A110] Uunpipm Ot 1# 30usI9joy
"ue|d NjauIg YI[BIH © SE S[OpOow 1B pageurll IAISG

-103-334] ‘pUQAY J0J 0XU0S JI3Y} UIYIM SINSS] JUSW[[OIUS AU SA[OSAI [[IM JOJDBIUOY) 3 ‘Sinoy (1) 1ySta-L110) wipim | cop1# 2ousiejay
"Ueld Jausy ieay e

ojul FUJ[J0IU $IUBI[3 10 [OXU0J J[AY) UIIM SINSS] JUSWFOIUS AU JAJOSAI [[IM JOJOBNUC)) 3y} ‘SInoy (%) WB1a-K1105 Uy ZOT [ # 2ouaId)ay
'suolezIued1() ae)) paSeurly Se [[am Se sue|d 1Jauag Yi[esH 01 sHUSIdI0al JO J9JSURI) 10/PUR “JUSW([OIUISIP

JUSW([OJUS JOJ [0[UOD JI3Y) UIYIIM SINSS] JUSW[OIUD AUR A0S [[IM JOIBHUCY) 3y} ‘SI0y (gp) IYSIo-KU0) unppm | 10414 2ousiapoy




9 JO ¢ 282 1-D nquxg

‘ssaooxd
UOIJBILJLISA pue “FUI[EIUIPaId “JUSLI[[0IUS 2Y) INOYSnoIY) su) AUB J8 UOHBWLIOFUI JUAL||oJua 91a[duwodur 10 Juissiu
Suid nuap Jo sAe(] ssauisng (§) 2ALJ UIYIIM UOTIBLLIOJUI Judw[[oIus 312(dwooul Jo Surssiui Aue jo 1opiaoid Surjjoius AJNON | £€8[# 20UIYY
"UONEULIOJUT UOBISINY pue uonensiday opeio|o)) Suiptedal 3sanbal ay 3o 1diaoas jo sinoy (y7)
INOJ-K1UaM] UIIM Jusuieda(] 243 0] UONBULIOJUT [BIUIPLUOCD JO 35BI[3I 2} 10] s1sanbai Aue podal [[eys Jojoenuo) sy, | ¢€]§1# 0UIRY
“aull |, UIBJUNOAl INd00:S ©1 INV00:§ 28 sanoy
ssauIsnq ‘sInoy ssaulsnq () Inoj uryym spodas wolsAg INoqe uonewIojul jesauad 1oy sisanbai yusunreda( 01 puodsay | 964 1# 30U219)9Y
“3uryaaw
a1 Suimoj|o) Ae(] ssaulsng pAIYl SY1 UO ssauIsng JO 950]) UeY] JJe] OU PAINQLISIp aq [{eys sajnuit Sunasjy ‘uijeaw syl 0}
Joud s1noy ($7) In0J-K1uam) PIRAISP 39 [[14 uodal snieys pue epuafe ‘sBunsow smeis suonesad( U3y [BISI] APPIM IO | [6L1# 3OUIY
“Buneaw
ay1 Sutmol|oy Ae(q ssauisng pIiyl 2y} Uo SSAUISNG JO 3S0|D) Uey) 191e] OU paInqISIP 3G [{BysS sanuiw Funaajy "Sunasw ay)
03 zouxd s1noy ($7) IN0J-A1uam} pAISAI[Sp 3q j{im Wodal snmyeys pue epuade ssarSoid 109foid swiasAs suonelad( uaBy [8os1] | 68L [# 20UINY
“Ieak © 23U ISEI[ 18 BLIS}HID JUIW[[0IUS 2189 pageuew (daissed) JneJop Ma1Adi 01 J|qe aq jjeys Judwupedag Ayl | O1L[# 90uUa1djay
‘juswnreda(g ay)
AqQ pa19211p SSIMISYIO SSI|UN 10 ‘SIBIA (9) XIS JOY' PIAIYDIE pue sIeak (9) XIS 0] WIISAS U3 UM d]qeieAe 9q [[eYS BIB(] | £691# 30Uy
‘uodn paaife as1MIDYIO SSI[URN “IPOD MAU JJBIGUIT 03 I5anbas
Jo skecg ssauisng (S) aayy uypm Sunsay yuaweda(] Joj Kpeal aq [[Im 2pod Jurnunodde 0] safueyd 1o 3pod ununodde MaN [ [991# 0Ud1JoY
Juswided e a)ew jou 03 10]9B1HUCY) Y} PAIIAIP
yuswipeda(] a1 ssajun ‘yuow ay) Sulnp Yoom Yoes (942 Juawided 1apiaord (1) suo Ises| Je pauoddns 10198U0) YL, | $TY[# 2UAIYY

“1913] [BIIUL 3Y) JO AIDAL[ID JoYe sAep Iepudjed (0f) AUIY) ulyim 19319 dn-mo[[0] B paleiauas Jo1oenuo)
ay L ‘usundeda( sy Aq paurjap se ‘Sunsod gom pue “prews ‘Jaded :0) pajiwi| Jou Inq Fuipnjoul ‘sjauueys ajdnnw y3noayy
S3[qEAI293] SJUNOIIE 10) SIapIAcd 0] SI9NI] UOLIEIIJIIOU JINQLISIP pue JeIaudd 01 A1j1qe ay) papiaoxd 10)enuo)) sy

0T91# 22U3IR]Y




9 jo 9 a3eq 1-D Nquyx3

'SuoIssas Fulutern) pajnpayssaxd pue paaoidde yuounredsgg
10 Jayjeam 03 anp paso]d sI Juawuedaq 2y sdep jo uondaoxa sy Yim ‘yuour au Suninp ‘Ke(q sssuisng yoes uo ‘Aepur]

ysnouy) Aepuojy K143 ‘oun j, prepuels ureunojy “wrd (Q:¢ 03 "W ((:g WOIJ PIPERIS 3q [[IM JOIUS)) [[B7) I9PIACI] UL | Z98[# 29Uy
uunreds(q sy Aq soueApe ul pasoadde asam jey) swnumop

P3[npayos Jo sporiad Joj 3dadxa yuow oy uLinp §oam & sAep (L) usaas Aep e sInoy (7) anoj-Ajusmy |qejIeAe st YA YL | 8S8I# duIY
"30URApE Ul

Juiuren Joj awr mof[e 0 ‘aAl] 0F soFueyd qam 210J3q Yauow () duo Isedf Je pado[3Aap aq [[eys sapnpow Suruten pajepdny | 748 [# 20UaI13)Yy
quawredacg

3y} Aq pauluLINap dwelyaw Sy urym saded qam pue aysqam asudispug presipay Suidey-srgnd 3y Jo uspuos epdn) SER# MUY







9Jo | a3ed 1-D nqIyxy

"JS03 PUB ‘BWIT) ‘S30IN0SAI HJBWIISI "SA [ENIOE JO AN|Iqeadel; apnisul osfe [[Im Sunuodal ‘ssa5014 Juswadeue)y
a8ueyD ay1 viA Juswpeda( oY) Aq pajesipul ISIMIAYIO se Jo AjyIuow a0 [[Im Sunnoday rueld 159 SIUSWOUBYUT

980 1# 99UIIY

“1030eNU0)) puk Juauneda(] ay) Aq uodn paside Ajjeninwu sk JWELSWI) UO PAIFA0II [[€ 1M ‘UR[] ATDA00Y
I2)sesI(] pue ANnuNuoy) ssauIsng syl ul paquISIp se ¢ AJIoLd ‘swasAs poddns feonuo ssaf 103 pannbai eiep pue swasAg

"3]qe[IeABUN SUIWOD3q SIOIAIIS ISOL Ul S}{NSI Jey] JUIAD

Aue 3uimo)[o} sAe(] ssauisng (G) 9AL] UIYIIM PIIIA0IAI [JE 2Iom ‘Ue]J AI12A009Y JISesI(] pue AJINUIUOY) SSIUISNG Y} Ut
paquIasap se 4 ALiold ‘uswiredaq 2y) Aq pauljap se SNOLISS 10U INQ RIS IUFIS 3¢ P[nom ‘SUSZIND Jo/pue ‘Ye)s ‘suonersdo
WaWwIaA03 0} a3ewep a1dyMm ‘suonounj Jj pue sasiazas Louade jeonud £[djerspow 10} paninbas eiep pue swisisAg

‘3{qe|IeABUN
Buruooaq $I2NAIIS ISOL) UI SI NS e JUIAD Aue Fuimo||o) sinoy (g) WT12-A110] UIYIIM PAIIA0IAI || a1am ‘¢ AjioLl]
‘SUsZIID 10 ‘[Jess ‘suonelado JuswurdaA03 03 Ainfur SNOLISS Asned [[1M uondNISIP 201A19S 2I9YM SODIAINS BIED PUE SWISISAS

‘a|qereaeun Sunwodad s301A198
3501} Ul pa}[nsal Jey) JUA2 2y} 3uImo][o} sinoy () Y315 UIYIIM PIIA0DAT 1M ‘UB[ AT19A00Y 191seSK(] pue AJINuUnNuUo))
$sauISng 3y} ul pagIOSap st 7 L1101 ‘uondnisip 301AISS PajIWI] [IM PAUIRIUIZW oG 0} palinbal a1e JeLf) SIDIAIIS 3103 [[V

‘puow 3y Juunp paydnarajul
219M ‘uB[d A12A029Y I2)SESI(] pUB AJINUIILO.) SSAUISNE S} Ul pAqLIaSap St [ AJLIOLJ ‘SIOIALIS [BIIILID UOISSIW ON

‘[euonerado
10U SUIC03( 0] J2IUID [[ed Y] PIsneo Jey) JUIAI Aue Jo sinoy () Inoj-A1uam) unjim [euonierado Ajjnj sem J2Juad [[B9 3y,

‘yuow 3y} Suunp uoneso| ajqeradout Jo ayesun ue Surwooaq ssauisng Arewrnid ay
Jo sAe(g ssauisng (G) aAy ulynm Jeuonesado A[[nj a1am (s)als aAnewd)e 3y |, :A19A099y] 131sesi(] pue AInunuoy) ssauisng

CCO1# 20Uad3]ay

:3]qE1 3UIMO}[0] Y} Ul PauTRIUu0D SpIepue)s JoueuLiofiad ay Jo (e ynm A[dwod osfe jjeys
1079B1U00) Y] ‘N Q) B UIBI ABW I0JORIUOD) Y] YoIym 10} J UqQIYXT Ul pa)si| SpIBpue)s soueuLIoliad ay) o1 uorppe uj

SMAVANVLS IDNVINHOLY A ‘1-D LIGIHXA




THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT

Persons signing for Contractor hereby swear and affirm that they are authorized to act on
Contractor’s behalf and acknowledge that the State is relying on their representations to that effect.

CONTRACTOR: STATE OF COLORADO:
Jared S. Poljs, Governor

By: By:
Signature of Aufhorized Officer ' Kim Bimcstefeu

Executive Direct
Department of Health Care Policy and

pae: G /1 /14 Financing
e 9)23]]5

4&, L TANGborA LEGAL REVIEW:
Printed Name of Authorized Officer Phil Weiser, Attorney General

By:

A teoun T EXetuwrive
Printed Title of Authorized Officer Date:

ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER

C.R.S. §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is
not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not
authorized to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins performing prior thereto, the

State of Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or
services provided hereunder.

STATE CONTROLLER:

Jargs, CPA, MBA, JD

ml-)“epartm altf Care Policy and Financing
Date: ... = .. o

Page 27 of 25



